
I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of 
Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to

PUBLIC
HEARING

DATE

DATE
AUTHORS REPORT 

FILED
NOTES

248-37 (COR)
Chris Barnett
Therese M. Terlaje

Relative to recognizing Teresita Camacho Gumataotao on her retirement from the government of Guam; and
commending her for her thirty-seven (37) years of government service.

11/8/23
3:17 p.m.

11/11/23
6:45 p.m.

11/9/23
2:10 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
12/7/2023 10:04 AM














