## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE AUTHORS REPORT FILED	NOTES
248-37 (COR)	Chris Barnett	Relative to recognizing Teresita Camacho Gumataotao on her retirement from the government of Guam; and	11/8/23	11/11/23	11/9/23					
	Therese M. Terlaje	commending her for her thirty-seven (37) years of government service.	3:17 p.m.	6:45 p.m.	2:10 p.m.					

Resolution No. 248-37 (COR)

Introduced by:
Chris Barnett

VO

Therese M. Terlajo

Frank Blas, Jr. Drank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Dueñas Thomas J. Fisher Jesse A. Lujan Tina Rose Muña Barnes Telo T. Tattague

William A. Parkinson Sabina Flores Perez Roy A. B. Quimata Joe S. San Agustin Dwayne T. D. San ? Amanda L. Shelton



Relative to recognizing Teresita Camacho Gumataotao on her retirement from the government of Guam; and commending her for her thirty-seven (37) years of government service.

TO M

Escher. DENTO)

TO MILE

DOM:

(B)

PATT

DATE:

The state of the s

DE NITO

OV De D-12-1 PAIN

### BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES I MINA TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:

WHEREAS, Teresita Camacho Gumataotao is married to Anthony Cruz Gumataotao, Jr., and is from Pulantat, Yona; she is the mother of five (5) children: Erica, Tanya, Anthony Jr., Brian, and Skyler; and is also blessd with fourteen (14) grandchildren; and

WHEREAS, Teresita earned her Master's Degree in Public Administration from the University of Guam; and

WHEREAS, Teresita's public service career includes working at the Guam Department of Public Health and Social Services where she retired as the Administrator of the Bureau of Health Care Financing Administration; and

WHEREAS, Teresita has spent much of her life helping the island of Guam's manåmko' and acting as a resource for those in need of assistance, to include helping residents with off-island medical treatment; and

WHEREAS, in her spare time, Teresita enjoys going for rides on her Harley Davidson Motorcycle and spending time with her beloved dog Koa; and WHEREAS, Teresita's lifelong commitment to taking care of others and answering the call to serve and support her community is an extension of her steadfast devotion to her family; and

WHEREAS, Teresita retired from Government of Guam service after an admirable public service career spanning thirty-seven (37) years; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of 1 Mina 'trentai Sietie Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of 1 Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, recognize Teresita Camacho Gumataotao on her retirement from the government of Guam; and commend her for her thirty-seven (37) years of service; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Teresita Camacho Gumataotao; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Magd bagan Gnahan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY OF NOVEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

CHRIS BARNETT Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHILTOI Legislative Secretary

## I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2023 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 248-37 (COR)

Introduced by:

Chris Barnett

Therese M. Terlaje

Frank Blas, Jr. Joanne Brown

Christopher M. Dueñas

Thomas J. Fisher

Jesse A. Lujan

Tina Rose Muña Barnes

William A. Parkinson

Sabina Flores Perez

Roy A. B. Quinata

Joe S. San Agustin

Dwayne T.D. San Nicolas

Amanda L. Shelton

Telo T. Taitague

Relative to recognizing Teresita Camacho Gumataotao on her retirement from the government of Guam; and commending her for her thirty-seven (37) years of government service.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I

- 2 MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN:
- 3 WHEREAS, Teresita Camacho Gumataotao is married to Anthony Cruz
- 4 Gumataotao, Jr., and is from *Pulantat*, *Yona*; she is the mother of five (5) children:

- 1 Erica, Tanya, Anthony Jr., Brian, and Skyler; and is also blessd with fourteen (14)
- 2 grandchildren; and
- 3 WHEREAS, Teresita earned her Master's Degree in Public Administration from
- 4 the University of Guam; and
- 5 WHEREAS, Teresita's public service career includes working at the Guam
- 6 Department of Public Health and Social Services where she retired as the Administrator
- 7 of the Bureau of Health Care Financing Administration; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Teresita has spent much of her life helping the island of Guam's
- 9 manåmko' and acting as a resource for those in need of assistance, to include helping
- 10 residents with off-island medical treatment; and
- WHEREAS, in her spare time, Teresita enjoys going for rides on her Harley
- 12 Davidson Motorcycle and spending time with her beloved dog Koa; and
- 13 WHEREAS, Teresita's lifelong commitment to taking care of others and
- 14 answering the call to serve and support her community is an extension of her steadfast
- devotion to her family; and
- 16 WHEREAS, Teresita retired from Government of Guam service after an
- admirable public service career spanning thirty-seven (37) years; now therefore, be it
- 18 **RESOLVED,** that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Siette Na*
- 19 Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people
- 20 of Guam, recognize Teresita Camacho Gumataotao on her retirement from the
- 21 government of Guam; and commend her for her thirty-seven (37) years of service; and
- be it further
- 23 **RESOLVED,** that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 24 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of

- 1 the same be thereafter transmitted to Teresita Camacho Gumataotao; and to the
- 2 Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SIETTE NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 9<sup>TH</sup> DAY

OF NOVEMBER 2023.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

**CHRIS BARNETT** 

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON

Legislative Secretary



# **COMMITTEE ON RULES**

Chris Barnett, Chairperson, Committee on Rules I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 37th Guam Legislature

## **COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET**

**Resolution No. 248-37 (COR)** – Chris Barnett, Therese M. Terlaje. – "Relative to recognizing Teresita Camacho Gumataotao on her retirement from the government of Guam; and commending her for her thirty-seven (37) years of government service."

	INITIAL	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Senator Chris Barnett Chairperson	DUS	11/09/2023	/		
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Vice Chairperson	e-vote	11/09/2023	/		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member	e-vote	11/09/2023	<b>/</b>		
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Member					
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Member	e-vote	11/09/2023			
Senator William A. Parkinson Member					
Senator Roy A. B. Quinata Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member					
Senator Dwayne T. D. San Nicolas Member	e-vote	11/09/2023	<b>/</b>		
Senator Joanne Brown Minority Member					
Senator Christopher M. Dueñas Minority Member	e-vote	11/09/2023	/		
Senator Thomas J. Fisher Minority Member	e-vote	11/09/2023	/		
Senator Telo T. Taitague Minority Member	e-vote	11/09/2023	<b>/</b>		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature:	_				
Staff Contact Person: Erin M. Grajek					
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only  8 Certified Returned  Name: Marie Crisostomo					
Date: November 9, 2023 at 2:10 p.m.					
Notes:					



# Senator Chris "Malafunkshun" Barnett

### Chairperson

Committee on Education, Public Safety, and the Arts · Committee on Rules

I Mina'trentai Siette Na Liheslaturan Guåhan
.

#### FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

November 9, 2023

### **MEMORANDUM**

To:

All Senators, Stakeholders, Media

From:

Senator Chris "Malafunkshun" Barnett

Re:

PRESENTATION NOTICE for Resolution No. 248-37 (COR)

#### Håfa adai:

The presentation of Resolution No. 248-37 (COR) – "Relative to recognizing Teresita Camacho Gumataotao on her retirement from the government of Guam; and commending her for her thirty-seven (37) years of government service," will take place on Saturday, November 11, 2023 at 6:45 pm. The presentation will take place at Meskla Chamoru Fusion Bistro in Hagåtña.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.